
 

 

Monday – September 21, 2015 Council Meeting  

 

PRESENTATIONS: 

 

1. Niagara Military Affairs Council (NIMAC), in support of the Niagara Falls Air Reserve 

Station (NFARS) – Presented by John Cooper & Bill Wagner   

 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE UPDATE: 

 

None 

  

 

 

 



Agenda Item #1 

 

Council Members:

The following is a report of the licenses issued and collections made in the Office of the City Clerk during the month of 

August 2015.

CONTROLLER TOTAL

A1255-001 A012 Vital Statistics 4,108.00$    4,108.00$    

A1255-004 A013 Copies of Records 520.50$        520.50$        

A1255-004 A013 Certificates of Marriage 950.00$        950.00$        

A2501-006 A042 Tour Driver/Guide 5.00$            5.00$            

A2501-014 A046 Electrician - Active 125.00$        125.00$        

A2542-000 A053 Dogs/NYS Agr.& Mkts 380.00$      -$              380.00$        

A2542-000 A053 Additional Dogs 3,715.50$    3,715.50$    

A2545-001 A054 Marriage License/NYSHD 2,137.50$  712.50$        2,850.00$    

A2550-001 A056 Loading Zone 55.00$          55.00$          

A1255-002 A123 Commissioners of Deeds 5.00$            5.00$            

A2545-023 A318 Hunters/NYS DEC RAU 3,076.62$  -$              3,076.62$    

A2545-023 A318 Hunters Fees 179.38$        179.38$        

A1255-003 A499 Notary Fee 18.00$          18.00$          

A1255-005 A528 Dog Release 300.00$        300.00$        

TA63008    A597 Marriage Performance 650.00$        650.00$        

TOTAL: 5,594.12$  11,343.88$  16,938.00$  

Check # 15415 NYS Dept.of Arg. & Mkts 380.00$    

Check # 15388 NYS Health Department 2,137.50$ 

Check # ET NYS DEC RAU 3,076.62$ 



Agenda Item #2 

 

SUBJECT:  Hyde Park Ice Pavilion Phase IV –  

Ice Rink Floor & Dasher Board Replacement 

  CHANGE ORDER #1 (Rink Contract) 

   

 A contract for the above referenced project was awarded to Mollenberg Betz, Inc., 300 Scott Street, 

Buffalo, NY, on March 9, 2015 in an amount of $1,720,000.00.  

 The project required various revisions in scope for unanticipated and necessary repair work. The 

Change Order items (PCO) listed below were required in order for the rink to operate. The work was of a 

special nature and had to be performed by the qualified contractor that we currently have under contract. 

 Furthermore, during the course work, several cost saving measures were invoked to offset increases. 

Listed are the three change orders that result in credits totaling $11,169.00. 

  

1. PCO-1; Change (2) 30 gal. expansion tanks to (1) 60 gal. expansion tank  ($1,847.00)  

2. PCO-2; Change specified rink piping to HDPE ………………………  ( $6,822.00)  

3. PCO-3; Brine Pump, base and valve replacement………………………..$32,987.00  

4. PCO-6; Rink 1 collar ties………………………………………………   $23,677.00  

5. PCO-8; Rink 2, 8” brine piping repair…………………………………… $8,285.00  

6. PCO-9; Rink 2, Brine Pipe covers…………………………………………. $850.00  

7. PCO-10; Existing brine line and tank integrity testing……………………. $1,600.00 

8. PCO-11; Ice Mesh Seal  ………………………........……………………. $ 2,500.00  

9. Contract Allowance for Geo Fabric Mesh; ………………………………($2,500.00) 

 

Therefore, it is the recommendation of the undersigned that Change Order #1 in the amount of 

$58,730.00 be approved, bring the new contract total to $1,778,730.00. Sufficient funds presently exist in 

Bond Resolution approved by City Council. 

 Will the council vote to approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a contract in a form acceptable 

to the Corporation Council?  



Agenda Item #3 

 



 

 



 

 



 



Agenda Item #4 

RE: Agreement with Palladian Employee Assistance Program 

 

Council Members: 

 

 Attached please find the proposed agreement between the City and Palladian Health, LLC, whereby 

Palladian will provide Employee Assistance Program services for all non-public safety employees.  The cost 

for these services is $17.40 per employee per year based on an employee count of 250.  This equals 

$4,350.00.  Funds are available in the Department of Human Resources budget line A1430.0000.0451.000. 

 

 Will the Council so approve? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 



Agenda Item #5 

RE: Affordable Care Act Administration and Business Associate Agreements 

  With Seneca Consulting Group Inc. 

Council Members: 

 Attached please find the proposed Affordable Care Act Administration and Business Associate 

Agreements between the City of Niagara Falls and the Seneca Consulting Group Inc.  With the 2010 passage 

of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA), large employers such as the City are faced with a 

number of reporting and administration obligations relative to their employees and their health care plans.  

The ACA also requires that significant amounts of employee and health care information be submitted to the 

Internal Revenue Service for yearly reporting purposes.  Failure to report such information can lead to 

significant penalties of as much as $2,000 per full-time employee. 

 

 In order to gather and process the required information, the City has negotiated an agreement with 

Seneca Consulting Group.  The Seneca Consulting Group currently provides ACA administration services to 

over sixty (60) public sector employers with an average group size of over 1,000 employees.  In the proposed 

agreement, the Seneca Group will assist the City in meeting its employer mandate obligations under the ACA 

as well as assisting the City to meet its IRS reporting obligations.  Further, the Seneca Group will provide the 

City with additional services to our Payroll and MIS Departments to assist in future reporting obligations. 

 

 Funding for the total cost of the proposed contract is $29,550.00.  Funding for this agreement will 

come from the budgeted health care premiums account. 

 

 Will the Council so approve and authorize the mayor to execute the agreements, acceptable to the 

Corporation Counsel? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Agenda Item #6 

SUBJECT: LETTER OF AWARD FOR LASALLE LIBRARY ACOUSTIC AND ELECTRIC UPGRADES 

 The following was the result of bids received on September 2, 2015 for the above referenced project: 

  CONTRACTOR     BASE BID 

  Walter S. Johnson Bldg. Co. Inc.   $ 44,750.00 

  6638 Mooradian Drive 

  Niagara Falls NY 14304 

 

  Sicoli Construction Svcs.    $ 52,600.00 

               

 It is the recommendation of the undersigned that this project be awarded to the low bidder Walter S. Johnson 

Building Co. Inc. at their base bid of $44,750.00. Funding is 100% reimbursable through a grant from the New York State 

Economic Development Association - Project ID# 4813. 

 

 Will the Council vote to so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a contract in a form acceptable to the 

Corporation Counsel? 

 

 



Agenda Item #7 

SUBJECT: LETTER OF AWARD FOR RECONSTRUCTION OF HISTORIC WOOD SIDE                     ENTRY 

DOOR AT LASALLE LIBRARY – 8728 BUFFALO AVE. 

 

 The following is the result of bids received on September 15, 2015 for the above referenced project: 

  CONTRACTOR       BASE BID                               

  Sicoli Construction Services, Inc.    $16,800.00   

  4800 Hyde Park Blvd. 

  Niagara Falls NY 14305 

  

 It is the recommendation of the undersigned that this project be awarded to the sole bidder  

Sicoli Construction Services, Inc.  at their total bid of $16,800.00.  Funding is available in Casino funds previously 

approved by Council at its June 23, 2014 meeting and through a matching grant with the New York State Education 

Department/ New York State Library Public Grant Program No. 0386-15-5720. 

 

 Will the Council vote to so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a contract in a form acceptable to the 

Corporation Counsel? 

 

 



Agenda Item #8 

 

RE: Request for Approval to Settle and Pay Claim of Duane Thomas Brown 

3601 Dudley Avenue, Niagara Falls, New York 14303 

 

Council Members: 

 

Date Claim Filed:  December 1, 2014 

Date Action Commenced: N/A 

Date of Occurrence:  November 20, 2014 

Location:  433 36th Street, Niagara Falls, New York 

Nature of Claim:  Damages to automobile from collision with City 

vehicle. 

Status of Action:  Claim stage. 

Recommendation/Reason: Best interests of City to pay claim. 

Amount to be Paid:  $1,522.69 

Make Check Payable to: Duane Thomas Brown 

Conditions:  General Release to City, approved by 

Corporation Counsel. 

 It is the recommendation of this Department that the above claim be paid under the terms set 

forth above.  Will the Council so approve? 

 

 



Agenda Item #9 

RE: Request for Approval to Settle and Pay Claim of Glen Rich 

4738 Miller Road, Niagara Falls, New York 14304 

Council Members: 

Date Claim Filed:  May 11, 2015 

Date Action Commenced: N/A 

Date of Occurrence:  May 8, 2015 

Location:  Rainbow Boulevard near Old Falls Street 

Nature of Claim:  Automobile damage sustained in an accident 

with City vehicle 

City Driver:  Todd N. Faddoul 

Status of Action:  Claim stage. 

Recommendation/Reason: Best interests of City to pay claim. 

Amount to be Paid:  $2,115.28 

Make Check Payable to: Glen Rich 

Conditions:  General Release to City, approved by 

Corporation Counsel. 

 

It is the recommendation of this Department that the above claim be paid under the terms set 

forth above.  Will the Council so approve? 

 



Agenda Item #10 

 

RE: Request for Approval to Settle and Pay Claim of Zelice Caldwell 

1342 North Avenue, Niagara Falls, New York 14305 

Council Members: 

Date Claim Filed:  November 4, 2014 

Date Action Commenced: N/A 

Date of Occurrence:  September 22, 2014 

Location:  1311 Ontario Avenue, Niagara Falls, NY 

Nature of Claim:  Damage to home from wire pulled down by 

DPW vehicle. 

Status of Action:  Claim stage. 

Recommendation/Reason: Best interests of City to pay claim. 

Amount to be Paid:  $52.92 

Make Check Payable to: Zelice Caldwell 

Conditions:  General Release to City, approved by 

Corporation Counsel. 

 

 It is the recommendation of this Department that the above claim be paid under the terms set 

forth above.  Will the Council so approve? 

 

 


	Monday
	Agenda Item #1
	Agenda Item #2
	Agenda Item #3
	Agenda Item #4
	Agenda Item #5
	Agenda Item #6
	Agenda Item #7
	Agenda Item #8
	Agenda Item #9
	Agenda Item #10

